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Important notes

The Abrites software and hardware products are developed, designed and manufactured by Abrites Ltd.
During the production process we comply to all safety and quality regulations and standards, aiming at
highest production quality. The Abrites hardware and software products are designed to build a coherent

ecosystem, which effectively solves a wide range of vehicle-related tasks, such as:

Diagnostic scanning

Key programming
Service Intervals
Configuration and coding
DSG Mileage Calibration
MMI Functions

All software and hardware products by Abrites Ltd. are copyrighted. Permission is granted to copy Abrites
software files for your own back-up purposes only. Should you wish to copy this manual or parts of it, you
are granted permission only in case it is used with Abrites products, has “Abrites Ltd.” written on all copies,
and is used for actions that comply to respective local law and regulations

Warranty

You, as a purchaser of Abrites hardware products, are entitled of a two-year warranty. If the hardware
product you have purchased has been properly connected, and used according to its respective instruc-
tions, it should function correctly. In case the product does not function as expected, you are able to
claim warranty within the stated terms. Abrites Ltd. is entitled to require evidence of the defect or mal-

function, upon which the decision to repair or substitute the product shall be made.

There are certain conditions, upon which the warranty cannot be applied. The warranty shall not apply to
damages and defects caused by natural disaster, misuse, improper use, unusual use, negligence, failure to
observe the instructions for use issued by Abrites, modifications of the device, repair works performed by
unauthorized persons. For example, when the damage of the hardware has occurred due to incompatible
electricity supply, mechanical or water damage, as well as fire, flood or thunder storm, the warranty does

not apply.

Each warranty claim is inspected individually by our team and the decision is based upon thorough case

consideration.

Read the full hardware warranty terms on our website.

www.abrites.com
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Copyright information

Copyright:

All material herein is Copyrighted ©2005-2022 Abrites, Ltd.

Abrites software, hardware, and firmware are also copyrighted

Users are given permission to copy any part of this manual provided that the copy is used with Abrites
products and the “Copyright © Abrites, Ltd.” statement remains on all copies

“Abrites” as used in this manual synonymous with “Abrites, Ltd.” And all it's affiliates

The “Abrites” logo is a registered trademark of Abrites, Ltd.

Notices:
The information contained in this document is subject to change without prior notice. Abrites shall
not be held liable for technical/editorial errors, or omissions herein.
Wiarranties for Abrites products and services are set forth in the express written warranty statements
accompanying the product. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting any additional war-
ranty.
Abrites assumes no responsibility for any damage resulting from the use, misuse, or negligent use of

the hardware or any software application.
Safety information

The Abrites products are to be used by trained and experienced users in diagnostics and reprogramming
of vehicles and equipment. The user is assumed to have a good understanding of vehicle electronic sys-
tems, as well as potential hazards while working around vehicles. There are numerous safety situations
that cannot be foreseen, thus we recommend that the user read and follow all safety messages in the
available manual, on all equipment they use, including vehicle manuals, as well as internal shop docu-

ments and operating procedures.

Some important points:
Block all wheels of the vehicle when testing. Be cautious when working around electricity.
Do not ignore the risk of shock from vehicle and building-level voltages.
Do not smoke, or allow sparks/flame near any part of the vehicle fuel system or batteries.
Always work in an adequately ventilated area, vehicle exhaust fumes should be directed towards the
exit of the shop.

Do not use this product where fuel, fuel vapours, or other combustibles could ignite.

In case any technical difficulties occur, please contact the
Abrites Support Team by email at support@abrites.com.

www.abrites.com
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1. Introduction

“ABRITES Diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) ” is one of the latest Abrites developments in terms of
PSA diagnostics. With the help of this tool you can perform reading and clearing of diagnostic trouble
codes as well as operations unsupported by other diagnostic tools with the electronic modules inside the

vehicle such as replacement and coding of control units, programming keys, as well as mileage calibration.

The functionality of your software depends on the purchased licenses for your interface. Please check

the “License Viewer” installed on your computer for your unique interface |ID number.

Abrites Diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) is part of the next generation of Abrites diagnostic soft-
ware designed to work together with the Abrites AVDI interface and is meant to be installed on a Win-
dows 7 (or higher version Microsoft Operating System) in order to perform standard and advanced diag-
nostics on Peugeot/ Citroen/ DS (PSA) vehicles.

The system requires Internet connection in order to operate correctly.

The Abrites diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) is able to perform the following standard diagnostic
features:

Vehicle identification — determining the vehicle model, year and specification

Module Identification - determining the modules that make up the electronic components of said

vehicle

Diagnostic Trouble Codes reading (DTC)

DTC ldentification (extended information about the DTCs where available)

DTC Clearing - removal of DTCs from the modules within the vehicles

Live value monitoring from the vehicles

Actuator testing

Abrites diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) is able to perform the following advanced diagnostic fea-
tures:
Key programming and PIN code reading- Both adding keys and all keys lost are supported
BSI Exchange - the ability to exchange BSI modules if the old one is faulty (second hand modules
also supported)
Programming - allows you to program a previously saved flash to the BSI. Described in more details
under key programming
Cluster calibration - allows to adjust the traveled distance values in different modules
Coding - allows to set/modify the functionality (coding parameters) of existing modules within the

vehicles

www.abrites.com
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2. Installation

The “ABRITES Diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) Online” is installed together with the rest of the

Abrites diagnostic software applications when the installation files are received.

You could easily identify and access it it by entering the Audi, Volkswagen or Skoda buttons with the In-

ternet connectivity symbol as shown below:

PEUGEOT

www.abrites.com
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3. Using the Abrites diagnostics for Peugeot Online

When starting the software it is recommended to have the vehicle connected to an external power source

in order to be sure that the vehicle does not lose power during the time spent working on it.
3.1 Vehicle Identification

Once you connect the Abrites diagnostics for PSA Online to a vehicle you can select the model and the

vehicle and then you will see the full identification of said vehicle once the reading process concludes:

Erxy
L | tome | peost all &

Select Model

2008

4008 (PB4C)

fa

Home Peugeot Detecting oll DUH @

Vehicle auto-detected:

VIN VF33CNFUF84491444
[

| Vehicle 307 CAN

Getting list of modules...

| Continue

www.abrites.com
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3.2 Scanning for Modules

Once you press Continue to list on the vehicle Identification screen you will see the list of modules in-

stalled in the vehicle on the main screen and the number of diagnostic codes in them.

By clicking on the module you will see its extended identification.

o
& Home Peugeot 307 CAN uﬂﬂ”ﬂ {or

Enter Filter General Diagnostics

{ Sean [01] BMF Built-in systems interface 2 faults
Clear Faults
[05] BOI Automatic or piloted manual gearbox
Key Learning
[06] BSM Engine wiring housing 2 faults
Mileage
BSI Exchange 071 BSR Trailer relay unit 2 faults

Programming

| 08) HDC Controls under the steering wheel
[108]  POR Passenger door module
!
{
{ [13] CoM Instrument panel
[16] AR Airbags and pretensioners ECU
|
[21] POR Driver's door module
| ABRITES 38 AUT Radio
1
2
O,
S, Home Peugeot 307 CAN BSM nﬂﬂ”ﬂ {oF

BSM Engine wiring housing (BSM)

| Acuators Name of the Supplier DELPHI
Live Values Equipment part number 2521006113
Fault Codes Equipment additional reference 2522941552

Config
{
Custom Request

|

{

|

|

| ABRITES
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3.3 Diagnostic Trouble Codes

When you enter the module you will see the ability to read the trouble codes, clear them and save to file
for later analysis. To read the trouble code press “Read”. To see more details about the trouble code press
the arrow to expand the available information about it.

Once you have completed the work related to resolving the issue the fault code is generated by, you can

press “Clear faults” and the fault code will be cleared.

Fault ot
& Home Peugest 307 CAN BMF S uﬂﬂ”ﬂ {or
List of Fault Codes
Fault Code
Save to File
Right-hand reversing lamp lighting fault A4C7 ~
Clear Faults Fault: illumination of the rear LH fog lamp A4CA ~
Read Faults
1
|
{
|
|
| ABRITES
t
Fault £y
S, Home Peugeot 307 CAN BMF S nﬂﬂ”ﬂ {oF
List of Fault Codes
Fault Code
Save to File
Right-hand reversing lamp lighting fault A4CT -~
Clear Faults ‘Cause: Distant
Characterisation of the fault: No value
Read Faults Fault: illumination of the rear LH fog lamp A4CA ~
t
|
|
{
|
|

| ABRITES
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3.4 Monitoring live values

Using Abrites diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) you can monitor all available live values from all
available modules. This allows for easier diagnostics of any issue which may occur in the vehicle. The

values may be monitored in a query or graph form depending on what is easier for you:

uery o
& =~ Home | Peugeot | 307 CAN AFF Values Query uﬂﬂ”ﬂ {ot

Values monitoring

| "ESC" button RELEASED

"MENU" button RELEASED
OK button RELEASED
|
|
]
|
|
)
|
< Home Peugeot 307 CAN BOI Values Graphics ”H {or
bac ol

Measurement Running
Stop
B Torque reduction @ Corverter lack-up
Load File
Save File

Zoom In

Zoom Out

S o0
I =

| ABRITES 0.00s 000s |

www.abrites.com 1
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3.5 Actuator testing

Actuator testing is an essential part of diagnosing a vehicle, it allows you to activate any electronic ac-
tuator within the vehicle in order to determine the source of any fault you may come across during the
diagnostic process.

In order to perform actuator testing you need to enter the module you are interested in from the main

menu and select actuators. After that you will see a list of actuators you can activate.

o
<}
& Home Peugeot 307 CAN BMF Actuators uﬂﬂ”ﬂ {or

Actuators
Electric window and sunroof switches supply
Engine running output (heated seats)
Air pump control (present on certain petrol engines only)

| Front electric window switches supply

Control of the water pump of the exhaust heat recovery system

Ultrasound sensors supply

Rear electric window switches supply

Heat exchanger water pump command

Stopping of the heater matrix pump

Power supply to the sunroof or blind switch

Exiting energy economy mode
Fuel sender measurement fordng

Air conditioning compressor control

2
O,
S, Home Peugeot 307 CAN BMF Actuators nﬂﬂ”ﬂ {oF

Actuators

| Ultrasound sensors supply

| Confirm to start the actuator test

| START

www.abrites.com 12
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4. Key learning and PIN code reading

Using the Abrites diagnostics for Peugeot/Citroen (PSA) you can perform key programming for almost
100% of Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) and DS vehicles available today. The procedure follows an easy to use
linear process where the software first provides you with the following options once you press the “Key

Programming” button.

4.1 Read keys

Here you can read the keys already programmed to the vehicle:

o
u:v. Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys o DUH 95

Keys information

Read Keys Key 1 no additional info

Learn Keys
Key 2 no additional info

| ABRITES

www.abrites.com
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4.2 Key programming wizard

Once you have read the information about the keys in the vehicle you can enter the key programming
wizard. The instructions you see are easy to follow and very clear.
Press and hold the start button until the yellow string fills the circle to begin the process.

Then press “Next” in the bottom right.

) o
& Home Peugeot | 307 CAN Keys Learning ol Dﬂﬂ o

j PIN Reading and key learning wizard
Press and hold START to begin
or BACK from the toolbar to cancel ‘

START

) o
& Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning ol ﬂﬂﬂ o

Please turn ignition OFF

Press NEXT button to continue

STOP

www.abrites.com 14
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www.abrites.com

Home

Home

Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning ol ﬂﬂﬂ &

Do you want to enter the PIN manually?

Yes No

STOP

Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Leamning ol ﬂﬂ” &

Press NEXT button to read the PIN

STOP

15
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At this point you will see that the Abrites diagnostics for Peugeot/ Citroen (PSA) will start reading the
PIN CODE of the vehicle. There are two ways in which the software would do this - either from the ECU
or from the BSI. BS| reading is always the preferred method. During the reading of the PIN code from the
BS| we have re-programming which may take up to 10 or so minutes. We strongly suggest that you have an
external power supply connected to the vehicle’s battery in programming mode (Abrites BSUOO1 is sug-
gested) because the process of programming is extremely energy consuming as the BSI activates lights,

wipers, heater, A/C... and this will drain the power of the battery in a matter of minutes.

& Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning DHDUH £
o,
o\ 7,
& .,
U a0 50 60 -

| £ a0 M s, 7079
{ Syo- 2/1 ~80—=

-

:_fw N \590_?5
| %z 0 100 ¥

| Reading Flash

00:01:23

STOP

) o
& Home Peugeot | 307 CAN Keys Learning ol Dﬂﬂ W

R

40 5? 60

%
.,
Y, 70 %
: ~ % o =
| 20— —80—
{ ;—"‘1 = 15 .
= L A 90\‘:
| Z 0 100 ¥

| Writing Flash

o

< 30N
N ~

00:01:21

STOP

www.abrites.com
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www.abrites.com

Home

Peugeot | 307 CAN Keys Learning

g,

o \ 50 / 2

a0 2le0

S En ’/,/70 z)

o= 2’1 80—

: 107 B
Ve

i 905
C N o
%z 0 100 ¥
¥ Reading Data 2
00:00:13
STOP

nﬂﬂnﬂ &
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After the procedure for reprogramming the BSI is completed you will see the pin code.
The PIN is now read and ready to select the amount of keys you need to program. Use the slider to choose

how many keys you would like to program.

& Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning DHDUH £
| PIN verified
1
[ 9YQS
[
|
1
{

STOP
|
>

| nex

< Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning Dnﬂﬂﬂ @

Select number of keys to learn

STOP

www.abrites.com
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The Software will now allow you some time to prepare the key in your hand so that you are ready

Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning o DUH £

| Turn IGNITION OFF and prepare key 1

STOP

www.abrites.com
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Now you will see that you have to turn the ignition ON with the prepared key.

If the car is keyless you will see that the software will prompt you to touch the start stop button with the

key.

This procedure often is time bound so you will have a limited amount of time to complete the procedure
with each key you want to program. The instructions prepare you before each step which requires your

input.

u:v. Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning DUDUH @
Turn IGNITION ON withing 15 seconds to program the key...
// - ™~
{ \ )
| /
I -
1
|
STOP

|
|
1}

& Home Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning nﬂﬂ”ﬂ ot

; Key added successfully

STOP

www.abrites.com 20
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www.abrites.com

Peugeot 307 CAN Keys Learning ol ﬂﬂﬂ &

Operation completed successfully
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Important troubleshooting steps you need to be aware of should the procedure for PIN code reading

happens to fail.

The two main causes of failure are interruption of the internet connection or voltage drop. Please make
sure you have a strong internet connection and power supply. Please note that while using our phones
as Hotspot devices for Internet, we have had interruptions by incoming calls which is one of the risks. A

steady connection and power supply will all but eliminate the risk.

In case something happens to the BSI during key programming and there is no connection with it any-
more, we have provided you with a backup. In the LOG folder installed on your computer under
C:\Users\Your User Name\Documents\ABRITES software for ID 1T7XXXX\PSA

you will have a backup of the flash of the BSI.

Even when you have no diagnostic connection to the vehicle because of the of the BSI, you still have ac-
cess to the “Programming” menu. In it you can go, select the BSI, write its flash and the BSI will be restored
to its original state. Here is an example of what the file looks like. It is date and time coded and easy to

determine if you have multiple files in your backup.

This is an example of a backup file:

D bsi_jci_can_old-080221-03082022.bin

www.abrites.com
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4.3 2021+ Delphi BSI

Our new development lets you program keys in all keys lost situation for the latest 2021+ Delphi BSI.
Once in the key learning wizard, you will get to the point where you cannot contunie as in the steps de-
scribed in section 4.2 of this manual and you will see a message that gives you 2 options: Load a dump
from the “Dump” button, or read the PIN from the ECU.

ABRITES Diagnostics 34.1 www.abrites.com - m] X

N Erisd
L Home Peugeot 208 (P21) Keys Leamning DUD”H L

Turn IGNITION ON by transponder, use BSI dump or read through Engine

Retry Dump Engine

STOP

www.abrites.com
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If you decide to load a dump of the BSI, you can read it by soldering to specific points of the unit, and

reading it on bench. You will need an ZN030 Abprog programmer, and a ZNO57 Wire Extender for Abprog

Below you may find the connection diagrams and the way the whole set-up should look lile:

Tee BN
. )

ABPROG
7 BSI_DELPHI_2019+
RD_WR_EEP_95128

www.abrites.com
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If you choose the other option “Engine” to read the PIN from the Engine Control Unit, please check the

dedicated section in this user manual for reading PIN from ECU - Section 8

ABRITES Diagnostics 34.1 www.abrites.com - O X

) P
W& Home Peugeot | 208 (P21) Keys Leaming Dnl]ﬂﬂ o

Enter in Enigne Conrtol Unit and click Read PIN

oK

STOP

www.abrites.com
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4.4 Peugeot 308 111, Citroen C5 |11, DS4, Opel Astra L (2021+)

Key Learning for this platform is available and we now introduce the solution - you need to read the PIN

of the ECU and there are 2 cases:

4.4.1 Additional Key Learning

Rrequires direct internal CAN Connection with the use of CB012 - convenient place for connecting the
needle pinches is behind the ECU connector (check ECU pinout)

CAN H (Red needle) - Purple wire (pin 49 ECU connector)

CAN L (Black needle) - Yellow/Green wire (pin 33 ECU Connector)

Example in the picture below.

After the appropriate connection is made, you can proceed with the Key Learning procedure normally,

followin the on-screen instructions.
NB: Please note that CAN wires positions and colors may vary for different modifications

ECU Connection diagrams fron ECU Programming Tool User Manual

www.abrites.com 26
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4.4.2 All Keys Lost
ECU needs to be read on bench to obtain the PIN.
CBO13 is needed in order to connect and reat the ECU on bench, as well as power supply (ZN074). ECU

needs to be dismounted from the vehicle, connected on bench as per the pinout from the “ECU Program-

ming Tool User Manual.

Once the ECU is wired and powered up, you need to ofollow these steps:

Open the software and select the vehicle

After the scan is complete, select the ECU module

Open the module via the diagnostic menu and select the ECU type from the menu

Select “Read PIN“ menu on the left hand side and follow the onscreen instructions

You will be asked to select the “AKL" option if no working keys are present, make sure you do that

The procedure may take up to 1 hour to obtan the PIN

No oA

Once you have the PIN, please make sure you save it for later use.

After you have obtained and saved the PIN, you can install the ECU back into the vehicle and start the

normal Key Learning procedure and manually input the PIN to program keys to the vehicle.

ECU Connection diagrams fron ECU Programming Tool User Manual

www.abrites.com
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5. Cluster calibration

The cluster calibration feature is used when the displayed value does not match the requirements for the

rest of the vehicle.
When you select the “Mileage” button you will see the mileage screen.

In order to recalibrate the mileage go to the “New Mileage” tab and click on the value. Modify it, update

it and you will see the same displayed in the vehicle.

: e
& Home Peugeot | 307CAN | Mikeage nﬂﬂﬂ” o

Mileage information

Read Current Mileage 141183

New Mileage 141183

| ABRITES
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6. BSI| Exchange

BSI Exchange is the ability to replace one of the most common failing points in modern PSA vehicles.

BSI stands for Built In Interface and the purpouse of this module is to control most secondary features of

the vehicle. This means that most non- essential functions of the vehicle are controlled by the BSI.
The BSl also has responsibilities regarding the anti theft protection of the vehicle.

All this makes it one of the most important modules in modern PSA vehicles. Considering they are so
common to fail, this feature is essential because it allows you to replace the prone to failiure BSI module
with a used module from a donor vehicle (read the whole content of one BSI and transfer it to another
one). It is very important to note that the BSI you are going to exhange must be exactly the same part

number as the one currently in the car you are working on.

The function should be entered from the main diagnostics menu, there is a “BSI Exchange

button “.
The following BSI modules are supported for exchange:

Delphi BSI 2010-2016
Delphi BSI 2016+

JCI BSI 2008+

JCI BSI 2004-2008

JCI BSI 2015+

Siemens BSI 2000-2004
Siemens BSI 2004- 2006
Valeo BSI 2008+

Valeo BSI 2004- 2008
Valeo BSI 2012+

VDO BSI 2010-2015
VDO BSI 2015+

www.abrites.com
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The BSI Exchange procedure is easy to follow, each of the steps has a timer so that you know how long it
takes. The procedure goes through in the following way:

1. Open the BSI exchange button and you will see two options - “Read” and “Write”. While you have the

old BSI in the vehicle you need to read it

2. Press “Read” and you will see that the software reads the configuration of the existing BSI.

ABRITES Diagnostics 34.0 wwiw.abrites.com

- a X

C4 PICASSO BSI K7y

& vome Citroen s e nﬂﬂﬂﬂ i

Select operation
Read Write
|

ABRITES D\agnastits 340 www.abrites.com - a X
C4 PICASSO BSI o
.S, | Home Gitroen (878) Exchange DUDHH ws

TTIT,
oy oo,
8
X

40 50 60 ",
SRR T
7

% = z
8 —-80—
/~9

\ e
100 ¥

Reading configuration

=

g
55 ;
© w
o, 8

L

"
v
o
/’luhm

a\\
N
A\l
N

o\
o

00:00:18
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3. Once the first part of the process is complete the software will generate a backup file, save this backup

on your PC.
Save As X
4~ | @l > ThisPC > Desktop » e c Search Desktop P

Organize v New folder o - (]
Kefico Today (1)
Modi Test
PSA

help

VAG

Last week (6)

m— OO QD00

v 3 Network old_milea 2.bin 1.bin new_confff  newfldh_b  95850_be
ge.bin FHEfffffffff  eatle.bin atle.bin
> [l vDIMOVA-VIV fda.bin
> [l VM-SDIMITRC Earlier this month (4)

[ T L T

File name: | backup]

Save as type: BIN File (%.bin)

 Hide Folders Save Cancel

ABRITES Diagnostics 34.0 www.abrites.com

4 PICASSO BSI st
S, | Home Citroen ©78) Exchenge nﬂﬂl]ﬂ W

Operation completed successfully

www.abrites.com 31
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4. After the file is saved you are done with the old BSI module and you can install the new one in the

5. Close the Abrites software during the installation of the other BSI

6. When the other BSl is installed in the car, start the Abrites software again and go to “BSI| exchange”.

7. Click “Write" after opeining the BSI Exchange function and the software will open the file selection

window.

8. Select the backup file you saved in the previous step and the software will write the backup you saved

onto the new BSI.

Open

s

Qrganize ~ New folder

= Documents

A Pictures
Kefico
Madi Test
PSA

VAG
> [ This PC

v 4 Network

> Il VDIMOVA-VIV

> VM-SDIMITRC

» This PC » Desktop »

“ Today (2)

help backup.bi
n

v Last week (6)

bbb

old_milea 2.bin 1.bin new_confff  newfldh_b
ge.bin fFfffififif  eatlebin
fda.bin

~ Earlier this month (4)

000

File name: | backup.bin
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Wait for the procedure to finish and you will see the message that the exchange is complete once again:

ABRITES Diagnostics 34.0 www.abrites.com - o x

C4 PICASSO BSI o
Su). home Shroen 78) Exchange nnﬂﬂﬂ 05

Operation completed successfully
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7. Coding

7.1 Config

Since version 34.0 the Abrites Diagnostics for PSA Online is able to provide you full configuration or
coding options.

These configurations are made for almost all modules installed in modern PSA vehicles.

The Config options allow you to change the configuration within the modules by changing the values

within them. The system has been designed in such a way that is very understandeable and easy to use.
You can set modules in such a way so as to change their current configuration with alternative available.

You can use it to perform retrofit and will allow the modules to be programmed in such a way that the car

will behave as if your modifications have been there from factory.

Our procedure goes in the following way. Enter the module you are interested in and press the Config
button:

o
Home Peugeot | 3008 (P84) BMF Dnﬂﬂ” Qo

BMF Built-in systems interface (BSI2010_EV)

Actuators
Live Values
Fault Codes

Config

¢ Config Backup
Change ID
Change PIN

! Change Mode

|
| Custom Request

ABRITES

|

www.abrites.com

Name of the Supplier

Equipment part number

Equipment additional reference

Software edition

Software reference

Date of manufacture

Part serial number

Chassis number of the vehicle - VIN code

Type of BSI

DELPHI

98 091 548 80

98 198 512 80

09.79

96 932 556 80

25/08/2018

2371844390

VF3MCYHZRIS375767

TYPE 2010 ADVANCED



2022 Abrites Diagnostics for Peugeot/Citroén (PSA) Online

On the left side of the screen you will see a list of groups of functionalities operated by the confguration
of this module and once you select one of them - on the right side you will see a detailed list of what exact

features you can configure.

Once you select “Query” you will see the options on the right side of the screen, it will give you the drop
down menu from where you can change the selection. For example from Active to Not active, from en-

abled to disabled and vice versa.

Once you are happy that the configuration is correct from what you would like to do you can press “Write”

and the software will make the neccessary changed.

s
& Home Peugeot | 3008 (P84) BMF Config uﬂﬂﬂﬂ {ot

Enter Filter Select configuration options to edit

Telematic unit or Radio Navigation
{ Quey VIN code 9
Display
Select All
| ECUs present Multifunction control panel on the CAN
¢ Select None

. N Integral controls steering wheel
¢ Vehicle configuration

Trailer relay unit

¢ Power unit Air conditioning

Service module / Independent telematic unit
¢ Lighting - Signalling
Audio amplifier

I Driver information Multiplexed Steering Wheel Angle Sensor

. - Engine management ECU
Washing and wiping
Automatic gearbox or controlled manual gearbox

Anti-lock braking system (ABS) / Electronic stability
control (ESP)

Power steering ECU

Protection - Accesses - Mechanical assistance

Driving assistance
Driving headlamps ECU

Electrical supply protection and management control
unit (BPGA)

Electric Steering Lock

Driving comfort

000000000000 ooo

A-BRITES
Miscellaneous

[
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In this particular case we can add a passenger compartment air blower to be added to the passenger com-
partment of the this P84 3008

ey
& Home Peugeot | 3008 (P84) al Config uﬂﬂﬂﬂ {t

Enter Filter Select configuration options to edit

| Query Vehide configuration D Status of the sunshine sensor
D Status of the sunshine sensor on the right-hand side
Select All . -,
¢ Display and printing of all the parameters D Status of the evaporator sensor
¢ Select None
\:| Status of the distribution flap reduction motor
| \:‘ Status of the front right distribution flap reduction
{ motor
1 \:| Status of the air inlet flap reduction motor
| \:| Status of the front left mixing flap reduction motor
¢ \:| Status of the front right mixing flap reduction motor
1 Status of the passenger compartment air blower
\:| Status of the passenger compartment air quality sensor
1
ABRITES
3 _____. S - _ S
t
Edit Fray
& Home Peugeot 3008 (P84) cu Config Confia nﬂﬂ”” i
¢ Configuration options editing
1 Name Value
| Write
1 Status of the passenger compartment air blower STATUS ABSENT ~
| Read
1
ABRITES
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Edit s
&, Home Peugeot 3008 (P84) ar Config Config nﬂﬂﬂﬂ {o

Configuration options editing

Neme value
Write
Status of the passenger compartment air blower STATUS PRESENT -
Read
1
ABRITES
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In the same vehicle we also tested the activation of the front running lights as you can see below:

www.abrites.com

< Home
back

| Enter Filter

Query

Select All

Select None

ABRITES Display and printing of all the parameters

< Home

back

Write

Read

ABRITES

Peugeot 3008 (P84)

Power unit

Lighting - Signalling

Driver information

Washing and wiping

Protection - Accesses - Mechanical assistance

Driving assistance

Driving comfort

Miscellaneous

Maintenance

Customer personalisation

Peugeot | 3008 (P84)

Name

Presence of front foglamps

BMF Config uﬂﬂ”ﬂ {ot

Select configuration options to edit

g

ion of the parking assistance

ch

Presence of the audible warning indicating that the
speed limiter setting has been exceeded

Presence of the traction control mode selector

Multifunction video recording camera

Control of the power steering ECU supply relay by the
built-in systems interface

Presence and type of cruise control/speed limiter
Vehicle

Correction of the difference between the cruise control
speed and the speedometer speed

Lane keeping assistance function linked with the blind
spot monitoring function

Presence and type of parking assistance
Presence and type of driving assistance

Type of emergency collision alert

Presence of the programmed speed settings (touch
screen)

Type of automatic braking on detecting a collision risk
Presence and type of driver vigilance detection
Presence and type of road signalling acquisition

Presence and type of lane keeping assistance

ODOoooooooooooooo

BMF Config = nﬂﬂ”” ot
Configuration options editing
Value

YES ~
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Of course, as with all Abrites coding and configuration functionality you will be able to save the data to a

file from the very beginning.

We suggest you always do that so as to have a backup, you just save the current config before starting the
procedure (to a file on your PC) and if something goes wrong you can always just select the file for the

particular module and restore it to its previous state.

Save As X
4 @ > ThisPC > Desktop > v G Search Desktop P
Organize > New folder o- @
Kefico Today (1)
Modi Test
pPsa
help

VEG Last week (6)

e RN ARANENENE

~ 3 Network old_milea  2bin ibin  new_confff newfidhb 95650 _be
gebin FFFAAFFAACEAE  eatleoin  atlebin
> [ VDIMOVA-VIV fda.bin
> [ YM-SDIMITRC Earlier this month (4)

File nome: [ backup] 7

Save astype: BIN File (*bin) v

A Hide Folders Save Cancel
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There are two very important factors we need to remember. Always save the backup per module, there
is no general configuration you can save. This means that every module you enter must be saved and

configured separately.

Another very important thing is that there may be coding that requires you to modify the configuration of

two or more modules separately, we still do not have fast coding functions for PSA Confg.
It is safe to assume that you must really know what you want to configure since you are reading this but

please do as much research as possible. We provide the tool to perform configuration but it is easy to

make a mistake so please be very careful and take your time with doing as much research as possible.

www.abrites.com
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7.2 Additional features to configure on a “per module” basis

With the help of the additional buttons when you enter each module you can configure other options
such as:

Chaging the VIN using the Change ID button.
Changing the PIN in the BSI or other modules which support it.
Others. Depending on the availability per modules.

o
< Home Peugeot 3008 (P84) BMF Dnﬂﬂﬂ W

batk

BMF Built-in systems interface (BSI2010_EV)

Actuators Name of the Supplier DELPHI
Live Values Equipment part number 98 091 548 80
Fault Codes Equipment additional reference 98 198 512 80
Config Software edition 09.79
! Config Backup Software reference 96 932 556 80
Change ID Date of manufacture 25/08/ 2018
Change PIN Part serial number 2371844390
| Change Mode Chassis number of the vehicle - VIN code 'VF3MCYHZRIS375767
1
| Custom Request  Type of BSI TYPE 2010 ADVANCED
ABRITES
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8. Read PIN from ECU

8.1 Read PIN from ECU via OBD

Our software gives you the possibility to read the PIN code from Electronic Control Units when the key
lerning procedure could not be completed as it normally would. This procedure is executed by OBDII, it
may take about an hour, but it is a great back-up when you are not able to read the PIN Code from the BSI
unit. The procedure is executed trough the diagnostic menu, by entering the ECU module, and the Read

PIN option.

ABRITES Diagnostics 34.1 www.abrites.com - a X
»‘v. Home Peugeot 208 (P21) N DDD”U @
INJ Engine management ECU (CMM_VD56)
Actuators Name of the Supplier VDO
Live Values Equipment part number 98 150 233 80
Fault Codes Equipment additional reference 98 150 233 80
Config Software reference 96 941 376 80
Read PIN Software edition 38.01
Check PIN Downloading date 14
Custom Request Number of downloads 1
EOBD approval reference 9830209999
Date of manufacture 20
AB-RITES
ABRITES Diagnostics 34.1 www.abrites.com - a X
< Home Peugeot 208 (P21) N Read PIN nﬂﬂnﬂ @
PIN 'AZBG'
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8.2 Read PIN from ECU on Bench

In order to read the PIN from ECU on bench you can use the “CB013” cable and the pinout for the part-

iculer ECU from the “ECU Prog User Manual” Power supply needs to be provided and you can use the
power adapter from the ZN074 set for that job.

Once the ECU is wired and powered up, you need to ofollow these steps:

Open the software and select the vehicle

After the scan is complete, select the ECU module

Open the module via the diagnostic menu and select the ECU type from the menu

Select “Read PIN“ menu on the left hand side and follow the onscreen instructions

You will be asked to select the “AKL" option if no working keys are present, make sure you do that

The procedure may take up to 1 hour to obtan the PIN

N W

Once you have the PIN, please make sure you save it for later use.

Connection diagram for Continental VD561
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